

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:  
Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement  
and Power District –  
Navajo Generating Station

Tribal NSR Permit No. T-0004-NN

NSR Appeal No. 16-01

**RESPONSE OF SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT AND  
POWER DISTRICT TO PETITION FOR REVIEW OF TRIBAL MINOR NEW  
SOURCE REVIEW PERMIT FOR THE NAVAJO GENERATING STATION**

Lauren E. Freeman  
Aaron M. Flynn  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
Phone: (202) 955-1500  
Fax: (202) 778-7422  
lfreeman@hunton.com  
flynna@hunton.com

*Counsel for Salt River Project Agricultural  
Improvement and Power District*

Dated: June 16, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6**

**ARGUMENT..... 8**

**I. Petitioner Fails To Demonstrate How EPA’s Response to Petitioner’s  
Comments Was Inadequate. .... 8**

**II. Petitioner Asks the Board To Address Issues and Arguments That Were Not  
Preserved for Review and That Are Unsupported..... 12**

**III. Petitioner Improperly Seeks To Impose Requirements That Go Far Beyond  
the Scope of the Permit..... 15**

**IV. Expedited Consideration of This Appeal Is Warranted..... 16**

**CONCLUSION ..... 18**

**STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*In re Ash Grove Cement Co.*,  
7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997) .....7

*In re Cardinal FG Co.*,  
12 E.A.D. 153 (EAB 2005).....7

*In re Christian Cty. Generation, LLC*,  
13 E.A.D. 449 (EAB 2008)..... 12

*In re Desert Rock Energy Co., LLC*,  
14 E.A.D. 484 (EAB 2009).....8

*In re Envotech, L.P.*,  
6 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 1996) ..... 7, 15

*In re Gateway Generating Station.*,  
PSD Appeal No. 09-02 (EAB Sept. 15, 2009)..... 15

*In re Hadson Power*,  
4 E.A.D. 258 (EAB 1992) .....8

*In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH*,  
9 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2000) .....7

*In re Newmont Nevada Energy Investment, LLC, TA Power Plant*,  
12 E.A.D. 429 (EAB 2005)..... 7, 8

*In re Pio Pico Energy Ctr.*, PSD Appeal Nos.12-04 to  
12-06, slip op. at 10 (EAB Aug. 2, 2013)..... 6, 7, 12, 13

*In re Prairie State Generating Co., aff'd sub nom. Sierra Club v. EPA*, 499 F.3d 653 (7th  
Cir. 2007)13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006)..... 6, 7, 12

*In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.*,  
9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000) ..... 7, 12

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 272 ..... 14

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 49.123(a).....3  
40 C.F.R. § 49.152 ..... 9, 10  
40 C.F.R. § 49.157(c)(1) ..... 12  
40 C.F.R. § 49.159(a)(2) ..... 18  
40 C.F.R. § 49.159(d)..... 6, 15  
40 C.F.R. § 49.159(d)(2) ..... 15, 16  
40 C.F.R. § 49.159(d)(3) ..... 6, 8, 12  
40 C.F.R. § 49.5513(d)..... 10  
40 C.F.R. § 49.5513(e)..... 10  
40 C.F.R. § 49.5513(e)(1) ..... 2  
40 C.F.R. § 49.5513(e)(8) ..... 2  
40 C.F.R. pt. 60..... 3, 4, 11  
40 C.F.R. pt. 60, app. A-4 ..... 3  
40 C.F.R. pt. 60, app. A-7 ..... 3  
40 C.F.R. pt. 61..... 3, 4, 11  
40 C.F.R. pt. 63..... 3, 4, 11  
40 C.F.R. § 124..... 6  
40 C.F.R. §124.10 ..... 12  
40 C.F.R. § 124.13 ..... 12, 13  
40 C.F.R. §124.16 ..... 17  
40 C.F.R. §124.17(a)(2) ..... 13  
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)..... 12

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

71 Fed. Reg. 48,696 (Aug. 21, 2006).....6  
76 Fed. Reg. 38,748 (Jul. 1, 2011).....6  
77 Fed. Reg. 8865 (Feb. 15, 2012) ..... 3, 4  
78 Fed. Reg. 5281 (Jan. 25, 2013).....6  
80 Fed. Reg. 65,470 (Oct. 26, 2015)..... 14  
81 Fed. Reg. 4673 (Jan. 27, 2016) ..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

OMB Circular No. A-119..... 14  
Status Report, *Felman Production, LLC, v. EPA*,  
No. 15-1296 (D.C. Cir. May 31, 2016), ECF No. 1615477 .....9
